

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
No. 19-1790

---

TRACY BARKALOW, TSB HOLDINGS, L.L.C., and BIG TEN PROPERTY  
MANAGEMENT, LLC,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees/ Cross-Appellants,  
vs.  
BRYAN CLARK, JEFFREY CLARK,  
Defendants-Appellants/ Cross-Appellees,  
and JOSEPH CLARK,  
Defendant-Appellee/ Cross-Appellee.

---

BRYAN CLARK AND JEFFREY CLARK,  
Counterclaim Plaintiffs/ Appellants/ Cross-Appellees,  
v.  
TRACY BARKALOW  
Counterclaim Defendant/ Appellee/ Cross-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Johnson County  
Case No. LACV079040  
The Honorable Paul D. Miller

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE / CROSS-APPELLEE JOSEPH CLARK'S  
FINAL BRIEF**

---

John E. Beasley (AT0002953)  
William N. Toomey (AT001 1184)  
Phelan Tucker Law LLP  
321 East Market Street  
Iowa City, IA 52240  
Telephone: 319-354-1104  
Facsimile: 319-354-6962  
beasley@phelantuckerlaw.com  
toomey@phelantuckerlaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE/ CROSS-APPELLEE  
JOSEPH CLARK**

**TABLE ON CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 6

ROUTING STATEMENT ..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 13

    A.    Outside Properties, LLC Background ..... 13

    B.    December 2015: Shultz Payoff ..... 21

    C.    February 2016: Clark Family Loans Payoff ..... 23

    D.    Interim Management Agreement ..... 30

ARGUMENT ..... 31

    I.    THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ORDERED  
          DISSOLUTION OF OUTSIDE PROPERTIES, LLC, UNDER  
          IOWA CODE § 489.701(1)(d)(2) ..... 31

        A.    Preservation of Error ..... 31

        B.    Standard of Review ..... 31

        C.    Argument ..... 31

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ORDERED THAT THE DECEMBER 2015 AND JUNE/JULY 2016 FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS BE RECATEGORIZED AS LOANS AND THAT TRACY, BRYAN, JEFF, AND JOE EACH HAVE A 25% MEMBERSHIP/EQUITY INTEREST IN THE COMPANY .....	42
	A. Preservation of Error .....	42
	B. Standard of Review .....	42
	C. Argument .....	42
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ORDERED DISMISSAL OF TRACY’S CLAIMS THAT IN DECEMBER 2015, JOE OPPRESSED TRACY AND BREACHED JOE’S FIDUCIARY DUTIES TO TRACY BY PURPOSEFULLY DILUTING TRACY’S MEMBERSHIP INTEREST IN THE COMPANY .....	55
	A. Preservation of Error .....	55
	B. Standard of Review .....	55
	C. Argument .....	55
	CONCLUSION .....	64
	REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION WITH ORAL ARGUMENT .....	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COST .....	66
	PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING .....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	67

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Case Law:

<u>American Tower, L.P. v. Local TV Iowa, L.L.C.</u> , 809 N.W.2d 546 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011) .....	61
<u>Baur v. Baur Farms, Inc.</u> , 832 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2013) .....	57, 58
<u>Becker v. Central States Health and Life Co. of Omaha</u> , 431 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1988) .....	43
<u>Donovan v. Quade</u> , 830 F.Supp.2d 460 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	35, 36
<u>Fakiris v. Gusmar Enterprises, LLC</u> , New York Supreme Court, Queens County No. 14652/14, 2016 WL 6882889 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. November 21, 2016) .....	34
<u>Farmers Sav. Bank, Joice v. Gerhardt</u> , 372 N.W.2d 238 (Iowa 1985) .....	43
<u>Fisk Ventures, LLC v. Segal</u> , No. 3017-CC, 2009 WL 73957 (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 2009) .....	33
<u>Gagne v. Gagne</u> , 338 P.3d 1152 (Colo. Ct. App. 2014) .....	32-34
<u>Iowa Dept. of Social Services v. Blair</u> , 294 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 1980) .....	43
<u>Johnston Equip. Corp. of Iowa v. Industrial Indemnity</u> , 489 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 1992) .....	43
<u>Knoblock v. Home Warranty Inc.</u> , No. C15-4239-MWB, 2016 WL 6662709 (N.D. Iowa 2016) .....	57, 58, 62
<u>Rand, Algeier, Tosti &amp; Woodruff v. Braun</u> , No. L-2833-02, 2011 WL 4862136 (N.J. Sup. Ct. Oct. 14, 2011) .....	35
<u>Tri-State Refining and Inv. Co. v. Opdahl</u> , 481 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991) .....	43

Van Horn v. R.H. Van Horn Farms, Inc., No. 17-0324, 919 N.W.2d 768,  
2018 WL 3060240 (Iowa Ct. App. June 20, 2018) . . . . . 58

**Statutes:**

Iowa Code § 489.102(24) . . . . . 53

Iowa Code § 489.110(2) . . . . . 52

Iowa Code § 489.403(3) . . . . . 49-50

Iowa Code § 489.409 . . . . . 59, 57-60

Iowa Code § 489.409(2) . . . . . 59

Iowa Code § 489.409(3) . . . . . 41, 60-62

Iowa Code § 489.409(4) . . . . . 41, 61

Iowa Code § 489.409(7) . . . . . 60-61

Iowa Code § 489.701(1)(d)(2) . . . . . 31, 38, 42

Iowa Code § 489.702(1) . . . . . 51

Iowa Code § 489.708. . . . . 51-53
